Texas Education Agency

015-908

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF CONSERVATOR

February 5, 2016
Via Certified Mail &
Regular Mail

Dr. Abe Saavedra, Superintendent

Ms. Connie Prado, President, Board of Trustees
South San Antonio Independent School District
5622 Ray Ellison Blvd.

San Antonio, Texas 78242-2214

RE: Conservator Appointment to the South San Antonio Independent School District

Dear Dr. Saavedra and Ms. Prado:

This is to notify you that |, as Commissioner of Education, am appointing a conservator to
the South San Antonio Independent Schaool District (hereinafter referred to as “ISD" or “district”).
In correspondence dated November 6, 2015, the district was notified by the Texas Education
Agency (TEA) of the issuance of a Final Report resulting from a Special Accreditation
Investigation (SAl). (Final Report, attached as Exhibit A). The Final Report identified multipte
non-compliance issues relating to the district's failure to establish and gain effective management
control over its finances and operations. The violations cited in the Final Report stemmed from
the board’s inability to work collaboratively with the executive administration. Additionally, on
November 6, 2015, TEA issued a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) to address the concems and
findings identified in the Final Report. (Corrective Action Plan, attached as Exhibit B). Subsequent
to issuing the CAP, the South San Antonio ISD has failed to comply with its provisions and
continues to demonstrate an inability to work collaboratively with its executive administration.

As a result of the findings contained in the SAl, and as a result of the district's failure to
comply with the CAP, | am appointing a conservator to the district. This appointment is authorized
under Texas Education Code (TEC) §§39.102(a)(7), 39.057(d)-(e), and 19 Texas Administrative
Code (TAC) §§ 97.1057, 97.1058, 97.1073. This intervention is necessary to prevent substantial
or imminent harm to the welfare of the district’'s students or to the public interest, and because
the district has not been responsive to or compliant with TEA intervention requirements. | am
appointing Judy Castleberry to the district to serve as the conservator. As a TEA conservator,
Ms. Castleberry’s role will include, but is not limited to, the following:

Commissioner Mike Morath



« Overseeing the financial management and governance of the district to ensure the district
complies with state and federal law; and

» Aftending board meetings, including executive session, and directing the board as
necessary.

Please note that the appointment of a conservator does not relieve the district and its
governing board of the responsibility to, at all times, operate the district in compliance with all
applicable statutes and rules. The agency reserves the right to implement all available
interventions and sanctions under TEC, Chapters 39, and Title 19, TAC, Chapters 97, to address
the current, or any future, deficiencies identified for the district.

Agency staff will be present at the next meeting of the district's governing board to
introduce Judy Castleberry to the members of the board of trustees. The cost of the conservator's
services will be paid by the district in accordance with TEC §39.110. The conservator's fee shall
be $85 per hour plus necessary travel expenses not to exceed the state per diem rate. Failure to
make timely payments to the conservator may result in appropriate amounts being deducted from
the district's Foundation School Program (FSP) funds.

| Opportunity for an Informal Review l

This is your notice of my intent, as Commissioner of Education, to appoint a conservator
to the South San Antonio ISD. As set forth in 19 TAC §157.1123, the district has the right to
request an informal review regarding the Commissioner's intent to appoint a conservator.
However, this informal review shall be provided only if the district submits a written request for
informal review not later than February 12, 2016. 19 TAC §157.1123(b). Written information
must be submitted by the required deadline for requesting an informal review. 19 TAC
§157.1123(c). If no informal review is requested by the deadline, a final decision may be issued
without informal review. 19 TAC §157.1123(d).

Any written response or other correspondence pertaining to this notice must be sent to:

Division of Enforcement Coordination
Texas Education Agency

1701 North Congress Avenue

Austin, Texas 78701

Fax: (512) 475-3665
EnforcementCoordination@tea.texas.gov

Mike Morath
Commissioner of Education

MM/cc



cc: Dr. Ronald L. Beard, Executive Director, Region 20, Education Service Center
Lizzette Gonzalez Reynolds, Chief Deputy Commissioner, TEA
Michael Berry, Deputy Commissioner, Policy and Programs, TEA
Alice McAfee, Associate Commissioner, Complaints, Investigations, and Enforcement, TEA
Lisa Dawn-Fisher, Associate Commissioner, School Finance, TEA
Sally Partridge, Associate Commissioner, Accreditation and Schoo! improvement, TEA
Nora Hancock, Associate Commissioner, Grants and Federal Fiscal Compliance, TEA
Von Byer, General Counsel, TEA
Christopher Jones, Senior Legal Counsel, TEA
Ron Rowell, Director, Governance, TEA
Judy Castleberry, Conservator
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Notice of Final Report Commissioner
Date: November 6, 2015
Abelardo Saavedra, Superintendent Connie Prado, Board President
South San Antonio Independent School District  Members of the Board of Trustees
5622 Ray Elliison Blvd South San Antonio Independent School District
San Antonio, TX 78242-2214 5622 Ray Ellison Bivd

San Antonio, TX 78242-2214
Dear Dr. Saavedra, Ms. Prado and board members:

Re: TEA Special Accreditation investigation #2014-01-010
Investigative Report

The Texas Education Agency (TEA) Division of Financial Compliance, Investigation Section has
concluded its special accreditation investigation (SA!) of the South San Antonio Independent School
District (SSAISD). This letter serves to notify the SSAISD of the TEA's final investigative report and
the conclusions resulting from our investigation.

This final investigative report includes the district's management responses to our preliminary
investigative report findings, as well as the TEA's analysis of the district's response to each finding. All
recommendations, corrective actions, and Implementation deadlines detailed in this final investigative
report represent TEA opinions and expectations for continuing improvement and change that must be
immediately implemented by the district.

As previously indicated, the results in this final investigative report do not address all the concerns
ralsed before, during, and after our investigation. The investigation was conducted as a desk review
with a limited scope. Other TEA divisions may conduct additional investigative work in the future to
address additional complaints or unresclved concerns, This report covers only those concerns
investigated by the Division of Financial Compiiance, Investigation Section to date.

In closing, SSAISD and any named educator(s) will be notified of any actions concerning
accreditation, sanctions, and additional investigations under saparate letters from the respactive TEA
offices, as determined necessary. The TEA's final investigative report is enclosed. if you have any
questions concern!ng this repori, please contact Mr. Richmond at (512) 475-3403.

ancerely. %

David Marx TTTe——
Director of Financial Compliance
DMisbs

Enclosure

Exhibit A



TEA Special Accreditation Investigation

Preliminary Investigative Report
South San Antonio Independent School District

Executive Summary

The commissioner of education has authorized the Texas Educaltion Agency (TEA) Division of
Financial Compliance to conduct a special accreditation investigation of the South San Antonio
Independent School District (SSAISD) in response to several complaints received from elected
goevernment officials, concerned citizens, parents, educators, and stakeholders. In general, the
complaints raised serlous Issues regarding the governance of the district's finances and internal
control structure.

Violations cited in this report stem from the board's inability to work collaboratively with its new
executive administration. The district’s response repeatedly conveys a strong resistance to
uniformly adopting financial operating policies, procedures and internal controls created by its
new executive administration that are implemented districtwide. The district has assured the
TEA in its responses that it is improving, but the board's continued Inability to collaborate with its
new executive administration to ensure that financlal oversight, transparency, and reformative
action is carried out uniformly throughout the district remains a concern.

We expect the district to comply with the carrective actians set forth in this report without further
resistance or unwillingness from the board to adopt effective financial operating policies,
procedures, and internat controls uniformly districtwide, The district’s current position dismisses
the fact that hiring and losing five superintendents in the last five years is not the path the district
should remaln on any longer, The pattern of dysfunction may not change without a board that
supports ils executive administration by providing oversight to improve and safeguard district
finances, operations, and resources as required by law. Therefore, the TEA will be closely
monlitoring the school's compliance and cooperation as the district implements its corrective
actions, Non-compliance with the corrective actions in this report will warrant recommendations
for additional interventions through the TEA Office of Complaints, Investigations and
Enforcement,
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Introduction

The Texas Education Agency (TEA) Division of Financial Compliance has conducted a special
accreditation investigation (SAl} of the South San Antonle Independent School District
(SSAISD) to examine the district's internal control structure and investigate complaints and
concerns received from elected officials and citizens that allege the following:

1. SSAISD violated competitive procurement laws of public works contracts and
mismanaged capital project funds under its 2010 Bond Frogram.

2. SSAISD failed o establish internal controls through the creation and adoption of policies
and procedures that protect the district's finances from fraud, waste and abuse.

The TEA investigation was handled as an offsite desk review in lieu of investigating the
complaints and concerns above for the following reasons:

1. the TEA recognized that the district has taken actions to acquire a new superintendant
with 12 years of superintendence experience and demonstrated skills;

2. the TEA was considerate of the fact that Dr. Saavedra was recently hired as the interim
superintendent as of December 23, 2013, and recently appointed as the district's
superintendent as of March 19, 2014,

3. as a part of Dr. Saavedra's employment conditions, Dr. Saavedra's requested exclusive
hiring and firing authority for the district and requested that nepotism laws be strongly
reinforced going forward under his leadership; and

4. the district acquired an additional external audit firm to assist in its efforts of self-
examination and introspection for the purposes of improvement.

Nonetheless, the TEA is still very mindful that the district has employed five superintendents
within five years during the current board of trustees' leadership. To this end, the TEA strongly
encourages the current board of trustees to demonstrate that it can work collaboratively with Dr.
Saavedra to promole and facilitate policies that resolve all violations of the rules and regulations
described in this report. In like manner, the TEA strongly encourages the superintendent to
continue taking immediate actions to establish board-approved procedures districtwide that
strengthen the district's internal control structure and create positive reform,

To reiterate, the findings presented in this SAi report are not all-inclusive and do not address
all of the complaints received by the TEA at this time, For this reason, the TEA will conduct
further investigations related to these complaints and allegations if the current board of trustees
and new executive administrators do no resolve the concerns.

South San Antonio Indepandsnt Schoo! District (CD¥015-908) o Page 2 of 18
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Findings

In accordance with Texas Education Code (TEC) §11.1511(5)(8) and §11,201(d)(5), it is the
responsibility of the board of trustees and the Superintendent to ensure that the school district
has an internal control structure in place to provide reasonable assurance to the public that the
school district’s finances are safeguarded from unauthorized use or disposition.

Development of policles and procedures that include internal controls Is critical in governing the
financial operations of public schools. When a school district creates an internal control
structure, it should consider including: (1) security measures to safeguard the school district's
finances from Internal or external misuse; (2) segregation of duties; (3) oversight of hardware
and software access and management control; (4) intemat audit, reconciliation and review
functions; and (5} external audits in accordance with Section 1.5 of the Financial Accounting
and Reporting to the Financial Accountability System Resource Guide (FASRG). To this end,
the Importance of Internal controls is a key factor in the successful implementation of a district’s
internal control structure, During the investigation, the TEA identified several key internal control
deficiencies that resulted in the findings below:

Financial Control and Oversight

Finding 1: The board of trustees failed to monitor the district’s finances by not
creating internal control policies in the district’s electronic banking
system that protect the district's finances from fraud, waste and abuse
in violation of the TEC, §11.1511(b)}(9).

The board's failure Is made evident individually and collectively by the following:

a. The board failed to adopt local policies that enforce and ensure one electronic signatory
list and physical signatory cards located at the bank are updated on a scheduled,
periodic and routine basis to protect the district's resources from fraud, waste and
abuse,

b. The board failed to adopt local policies that enforce and ensure bank reconciliations are
completed by the Superintendents or designee, in a reasonable time, such as before the
issuance of the following months bank statements for all 43 district bank accounts.

c. The board failed to adopt local policies that ensure district bank accounts are properly
consolidated and streamiined in an efficient manner by the superintendents or designee
to reduce the risk of fraud, waste and abuse.

d. The board failed to adopt local policies that ensure unclaimed property within the
district's possession Is reported and escheated to the state in a timely manner.

€. The board failed to adopt local policies that enforce and ensure district bank accounts
are promptly reconciled and closed out after unclaimed property was escheated by the
Superintendents or designee after being escheated to the state.

bt
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f. The board failed to adopt local policies that establish payment authorization limits within
the electronic banking system to protect district finances. This internal control requires a
person to seek further reviews and authorizations prior to the bank releasing funds that
exceed established payment iimit thresholds set by the district.

g. The board failed to adopt local policies that ensure all bank accounts have dual custody
safeguards in place for high risk transactions such as intra-account money movement
transfers, check payments and wire transfers. (Dual custody is an internal control that
requires one person to create a check or wire transfer and another person to review and
approve the transaction before issuance.)

h. The board failed to adopt local policies that ensure district bank accounts are closely
monitored by utilizing automated banking notifications within the electronic banking
system. The use of automatic banking notifications is an Internal control that allows the
bank to send text or email alert messages to multiple district employees in real time
during the processing of an unauthorized transaction, An example of this internal control
is a message such as, “An unauthorized ACH transaction has been detected.”

i. The board falled to adopt local policies that ensure banking safeguards such as reverse
pay controls are in place for all bank accounts (reverse pay Is an internal control that
allows the district to review all checks presented to the bank for payment to determine if
they should be paid or returned).

j. The board failed to adopt local policies that ensure banking control safeguards such as
positive pay controls are in place for all bank accounts (positive pay is an internal control
that verifies all checks issued from the district have serial numbers, dollar amounts and
payee names that match the bank’s issued check files).

A strong internal control structure relies on the adequate segregation of employee duties within
the daily management control of the district financial transaction processes. The segregation of
duties in a strong internal control structure requires that no one employee be assigned job
duties in more than one segregated job duty category. The three types of financtial job duty
categories that are fundamentally segregated in business operations are: 1) asset handling and
disposition; 2) booking or recording of transactions in the business'’s general ledger, sub-ledgers
and journals; and 3) reviewing and comparing transactions or balances against independent
source documents for the purposes of validation and reconciliation. By enforcing the
segregation of these duties, the district mitigates the inherent risk of fraud, waste, and abuse
within the organization's business operations,

A well supported internal control structure refies also on strong monitoring capability and
management oversight of financial transactions processed In each electronic financial system.
To provide strong oversight and management control in an electronic financial system, a
minimum of three employees with the same authority and access capability increases the
chances that at least one of the three individuals wili be able to detect, identify, andfor prevent a
transaction processing error, misappropriation of funds, or fraudulent activity from going
undetected or from occurring within the financial system.
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In an instance where a district does not have the staffing levels to assign a minimum of three
district employees’ signatory or company administrator access wilhin the district's business
office, the internal control can still be instituted by allowing read-only access by ather district
administrators such as principals and bookkeepers at the campus levels.

The agency identified significant internal control deficiencies regarding the segregation of duties
within two of the district's financial electronic systems (the banking system and the purchasing
and procurement system), as well as a high internal control deficiency in the monitoring and
management oversight capability of both financial electronic systems.

Summary and Analysis of the District’'s Response to Finding 1:

The district indicates it had a districtwide reorganization and has hired new business office staff
including new executive leaders such as the superintendent and chief financial officer. The
district asserts that because it hired new executive officers and business office staff, it has now
established internal controls and addressed deficiencles identified by the TEA. The district
emphasizes its current superintendent has the sole responsibility for hiring and firing staff. The
district claims it realigned the roles and responsibilities of the district's business personnel and
established new formal departments for Accounts Payable, Payroll, Fixed Assets, and Federal
programs. The district Indicates it reduced the number of district bank accounts from 43 to 24
and updated its Certificate of Authority with Wells Fargo Bank. The district indicates it has
established a new oversight department called the Financial Accountablilty Department (FAD)
that is responsible for conducting bank reconcliiations for only four of the 24 district bank
accounts. The district’s board of trustees refuses to approve and adopt new financial operating
policies and procedures promulgated by its new administration. For example, the board refuses
to approve and adopt local policies that ensure electronic and physical banking signatory cards
are updated on a perlodic basis. The board refuses to approve and adopt escheatment policies
and procedures. Instead, the board maintains that local and legal policles such as Accounting
Financial Reports and Statements CFA (LEGAL), Fiscal Management Goals and Objectives
Financial Ethics CAA (LOCAL), and Other Revenues Investments CDA (LOCAL), already
address the significant financial weaknesses and violations described in this report. The board
maintains that its current financial operating policies that focus on individuals acting with
integrity are sufficient to safeguard the district's resources and assets against fraud, waste, and
abuse, The district concludas that financial policies are strong and refuses lo adopt and approve
new financial operating policies promulgated by its new executive administration to strengthen
the effectiveness of its internal controls,

Response to District’'s Response to Finding 1:

The district's assertion that new leadership means internal controls have been established Is not
true in itself. In fact, the district has had five superintendents within five years. Each new
administrator has implemented sets of different financial and operating policies and procedures
without adoption by the board. This has resulted in a pattern of dysfunction and confusion for
employees throughout the district, Furthermore, the district’s {ocal policies that have been in
place as early as August of 2005 have resulted in the significant financial weaknesses and
violations described In this report,

The district's response to violations d. and e, asseris that abandoned payroll checks are school
property and that it is unnecessary to create procedures to ensure proper escheatment of these
funds to the state. Abandoned payroll checks are not school property under law,
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The district's refusal to establish adequate board approved policies and internal controls that
ensure proper accounting of and relinquishment of these type of funds are concerning.
Therefore, a referral has been sent to the Texas Comptroller's Office, Division of Unclaimed
Property, to investigate the district's compliance with the law.

The district has not provided sufficient evidence to conclude that the findings identified by the
TEA have been resolved. The district's response reiterates a continued general unwillingness
and inability by the board to work collaboratively to approve and adopt a uniform set of financial
and operating policies and proceduras. The board's lack of oversight and leadership continues
to undermine the district's responsibility to implement sufficient control over its finances,
operations, and resources. Finding 1 is sustained.

Finding 2:  The former superintendents failed to create internal control
procedures in the banking system for adoption by the board that
protect the district's finances from fraud, waste and abuse, in violation
of the Texas Education Code (TEC), §11.201(d)}(7).

The former Superintendents or designee’s failure is made evident individually and collectively by
the following:

a. The former Superintendents or designee did not prepare or implement procedures to be
adopted by the board that ensured physical signatory cards located at the bank were
updated on a scheduled, periodic and routine basis to protect the district's finances from
fraud, waste and abuse,

b. The former Superintendents or designee did not prepare or implement procedures {o be
adopted by the board that ensure one board approved electronic banking signatory list exist
that is updated on a scheduled, periodic and routine basis to protect the district’s finances
from fraud, waste and abuse.

c. The former Superintendents or designee did not prepare or implement procedures to be
adopted by the board that ensure bank reconciliations are completed in a reasonable time
frame, such as before the issuance of the following month's bank statements for all district
bank accounts.

d. The former Superintendents ar designee failed to manage and monitor the district's finances
and assets by not properly reviewing and approving finalized bank reconciliations on all 43
district bank accounts.

e. The former Superintendents or designee did not implement policies and procedures to be
adopted and approved by the board that ensure payment authorization limits and thresholds
are established within the electronic banking system.

f. The former Superintendents or designee did not prepare and implement electronic banking
system policies and procedures to be adopted by the board that ensure high risk banking
transactions such as ACH debits, money transfers, withdrawals and wire transfers are
c¢losely monitored by a minimurn of three people within each financially segregated job duty
category.

g. The former Superintendents or designee did not prepare and implement procedures to be
adopted by the board that ensure all bank accounts have dual custody cantrols in place for
high risk transactions such as intra-account money movement transfers, check payments
and wire transfers,
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h. The former Superintendents and designee did not prepare and implement procedures to be
adopted by the board that ensure district bank accounts are closely monitored by activating
automated banking notifications within the electronic banking system. Automatic banking
notifications such as, "An unauthorized ACH transaction has been detected”, allows the
bank to send alert messages to multiple district employees real time.

i. The former Superintendents and designee did not prepare and implement procedures to be
adopted by the board that ensure all banking control safeguards available are utilized, such
as reverse pay contraols for all bank accounts. Reverse pay allows the district to review all
checks presented to the bank for payment to determine if they should be paid or returned.

j.  The board failed to create and adopt policles that ensure all banking control safeguards
avallable are utilized, such as positive pay controls for all district accounts. Positive pay
verifies all checks issued from the district have serial numbers, dollar amounts and payee
names that match the bank's issued check files.

Summary and Analysis of the District’'s Response to Finding 2:

The district reiterated that it has taken self-correcting actions such as updating its Wells Fargo
Certificate of Authority and ensuring four of its 24 bank accounts are now being reconciled by
the district's new FAD. The district’s response emphasizes that the CFO created and
implemented several new financial operating policies and procedures that have been
implemented.

Response to District’s Response to Finding 2:

The district has redirected and dedicaled financial resources to operate a financial
accountability department that ensures only four of its 24 bank accounts are reconciled on a
monthly basis. Again, the board of {rustees has not taken immediate and effective action to
collaborate with its new administration to adopt and approve a uniform set of financial operating
policies and procedures districtwide as a whole. Finding 2 is sustained.

Finding 3: The former superintendents failed to manage and protect district
finances by not segregating the duties of employees with signatory
access and administrator control in the district's electronic banking
system, in viclation of the Texas Education Code {TEC), §11.201(d}(5).

The former superintendents or designee's failure is made evident individually and collectively by the
following:

a. The former superintendents or designee did not segregate the duties of employees with
signatory access and company administrator control within the district's electronic
banking system. The Agency identified an SSAISD management employee that had
signatory access and administrator control in both the district’s purchasing and
procurement system and the district's electronic banking system since 2012, This
employee had unfettered capability as a company administrator online to add or close
bank accounts, add users to the online banking system and make automatic ¢learing
house (ACH) infra-account bank transfers, check payments and wire {ransfer payments
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to district vendors. The employee's dally job duties encompassed controlling and
reconciling procurement information in the district's procurement system that included
adding vendors, procuring contracts, authorizing purchases, approving purchase orders
and disposing of district assets.

This Internal control deficiency in the segregation of employee duties would make it
possible for the employee to make district purchases and issue wire transfer payments
to cover those purchases from all or any of the district's 43 bank accounts. This internal
control deficiency exposes the district o a high risk of fraud, waste and abuse.

b. The former superintendents or designee failed to ensure that each financial system had
a minimum of three disirict employees with signatories and company administrator
access. The agency found that in each financial system examined, only one or two
employees had signatory and company administrator access. In another instance, the
agency identified four employees with signatory or administrative access in the district
financlal system. However, three of the four employees were ne [onger employed with
the district leaving only one employee assigned with total oversight and monitoring
control of the entire financial system. Again, the district's finances were left highly
susceptible to fraud, waste, or abuse by possible collusion or insufficlent oversight and
management conirol of the district's financial systems.

Summary and Analysis of the District’s Response to Finding 3:

The district's response reiterates that segregation of duty controls has been instituted during the
reorganization of the business office. The district emphasizes that new standards and
procedures for financial reporting, internal controls, and accounting were created by the new
CFO and implemented in the district. The board has not approved or adopted any new standard
operating policies or procedures prior to implementation In the district.

Response to District's Response to Finding 3:

The culture at SSAISD remains the same. New executive management has created new
policies and procedures in the areas of finance and operations to help strengthen internal
controls. However, the board has refused to collaborate with its new administrators to approve
and adopt these new standards and policies districtwide. Finding 3 Is sustained.

Finding 4. The former superintendents failed to manage day-to-day operations of
the district by not establishing board approved internal control
processes and procedures in all financial areas of district operations,
in violation of the TEC, §11.201(d)(5).

The former superintendent's failure is made evident individually and collectively by the following:

a. The former superintendents or designees implemented multiple draft policy and
procedure manuals throughout the district that were not adopted by the board. During
interviews with business office staff, several staff members conveyed they were unsure
of their specific responsibilities and job roles. Business staff were unable to gasily
Identify business procedures or refer to clear policy guidelines about how or when a
specific job task was completed in connection with the staff member's daily duties. In
many instances, staff directed investigators to several different working versions of work
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around procedures kept on their desk tops to conduct routine job functions. These work
around procedures were not management approved and were not in compliance with
any of the district’s palicy and procedure draft versions circulated around the district.

b. The former superintendents or designee have not established and implemented policies
and procedures to maintain one active vendor list that makes it clear to all employees
which vendors the board had authorized the district to use, in violation of Financial
Accountability System Resource Guide (FASRG) Modules 1 and 3, as adopted by
reference in 19 TAC §109.41(a). As of now, the district is still operating without a board-
approved vendor list.

¢. During the investigation, the Superintendent provided copies of updated 2014 and 2015
district policy and procedure manuals pertaining to pracurement, purchasing, budget,
fiscal and payroli management. However, none of these policles and procedures
manuals have been presented to the board for their review and final adoption. Thus, the
internal controls in business areas of operation remain unstable and weak throughout
key business areas of the district, leaving the district's finances highly susceptible to
possible activities of fraud, waste and abuse.

Summary and Analysis of the District’s Response to Finding 4:

The district argues that the Wells Farge Commercial Electronic Office system prevents
unauthorized access by using security measures such as user |Ds, user passwords, and tokens
Issued by Wells Fargo to the district that have a unique six-digit security code. The district also
contends that user IDs and passwords of the terminated employees who were identified during
the investigation as company administrators were disabled during the investigation.

The district maintains that its existing local policles that emphasize employee integrity are more
than sufficient and adequate to address the significant weaknesses. Again, the district argues its
new financial operaling policies and procedures and internal control procedures promulgated by
the district's new executive administration do not require or need board approval.

Response to District’s Response to Finding 4:

The Wells Fargo Commercial Electronic Office online banking system relies on having accurate,
up-to-date user information. Online users with unfettered access, such as those with company
administrator access, can log on to the system from any internet location at any time of day. Our
discussion with the Wells Fargo corporate office indicates that these types of users can simply
place a phone call to request that new tokens be sent out to any location as long as the
company administrator is still on the district’s authorized online banking access list. Employees
designated as company administrators in the electronic banking system can also request to
reset thelr expired passwords by a phone call in order to continue conducling business activity.
Local palicies that direct empioyees to carry on their duties ethically do not constitute true
internal controls. The district's response does not include internal conitrols that have been
approved and adopted by the board and put into practice by the exacutive management.
Finding 4 is sustained.

RSy
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Purchasing and Procurement Management

Finding 5! The board of trustees failed to manage and control the district's
finances to ensure the district's financial statements accurately
reflect the value of the district’s assets on hand, in violation of the
TEC, §11.1511{b}{9) and §44.031, and FASRG Madules 3 and 6, as
adopted by reference in 19 TAC §109.41(a).

The board's fallure is made evident individually and collectively by the following;

a. The district was unable to support asset balances valued at approximately $4,046,525
during FY2013 Comprehensive Annual Financial Compllance Report. Therefore,

- $4,046,525 was written off as a prior period adjustment in the August 31, 2013 financial
statements. As of this date, the agency verified the district is still not depreciating assets
on hand in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAPR). The
district was unable to provide the agency a detalled cost-basis asset listing for all assets
carried by the district as of July 2014,

b. The district's vendor files have not been updated and reconciled to ensure vendor
information is complete, accurate, and reliable. The district had vendors receiving
payments with outdated or missing information within its files. Alternatively, some
vendors ware active within the purchasing and procurement system that had no vendor
activity for muitiple consecutive years. The district had no evidence of any operating
policies or procedures for adding, updating, or deleting inactive vendors within the
purchasing and procurement system. The agency determined that at this time, vendor
files ara not being closely monitored and reconciled on a routine and periodic basis,

¢. The district had no evidence of district operating policles and procedures for handling
and safeguarding district capital assets and high risk assets. At this time, the district's
assets are not being closely monitored, inventoried and accounted for on a routine and
periodic basis.

The district’s failure to implement immediate controls to remedy these monitoring deficiencies
expose the district to a high risk of Internal and external fraud, waste, and abuse.

Summary and Analysis of the District's Response td Finding 5:

The district argues that its inability to manage its assets and vendor files are not due to a lack of
official districiwide financial operating policies and procedures but instead are due to Infrequent
and inconsistent training of district staff. The district maintains that its executive administrators
have created new policles and procedures to manage and safeguard the district's assets.
However, the board has not approved and adopted these new policles or procedures and
implemented them uniformly districtwide.

Response to District’s Response to Finding 5:

The district’s response compounds the same root issue, Effective internal controls, such as
uniform districtwide financial operating policles and procedures have not been approved and
adopted by the board and put into practice by new executive management. The disfrict has not
submitted evidence that demonstrates its vendor list, with approximately 6,382 vendors, has
been updated and board approved. The district has not provided a cost-basis asset listing for all
assets carried on the books as of July 2014,
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The district had no evidence that demonstrates it instituted effective measures to safeguard
district assets so that asset balances such as the $4,046,525 written off in the prior year, would
not occur again. The district has not implemented sufficient control over its procurement
processes. The TEA will ensure the district gains control over its procurement deficlencies
through the means of a forensic audit required of the district within its corrective action plan.
Finding 5 Is sustained.

Compliance with Conflict of Interest and Disclosure Laws

The TLGC, Chapter 171, requires iocal public officials, who exercise powers that are more than
advisory in nature to file conflict of interest affidavits with the district records management officer
(RMO) that disclose the local public official’s substantial interest in a business or a real propety.
Additionally, after it Is determined a conflict of interest arises that concerns the business or real
property the local public official must abstain from participating in a vote, discussion or action
that would have a special economic effect on the business entity that is distinguishable from its
effect on the general public. During the investigation, the agency verified board of trustee
members had substantial interest in businesses or real properly which they failed to adequately
disclose through a conflict of interest affidavit with the district's RMO.

Finding 6: SSAISD board members failed to disclose their substantial interest in
business entities or real property during the exercise of their official
powers by not filing conflict of interest affidavits, in violation of the
TLGC, §171.001, §171.002, §171.004.

The board's fallure is made evident individually and collectively by the following:

a. District records indicate board member, Mr. Manual Lopez complied with the confiict of
interest requirements of TLGC, §176.003 and §176.009, by filing a conflict of interest
disclosure statement for certain business or real property. Howaver, the district had no
gvidence that the board member filed a conflict of interest affidavit disclosing the board
member's substantial interest in the company SEI Electronics with the district's RMQ, in
violation of the TLGC, §171.002,

b. The district had no conflict of interest affidavit on file for the board president, Ms. Helen
Madla. However, public records indicate Ms. Madla has substantial interest in the
business; Loop 107 Burgers, Bakery and More in San Antonio, Texas; that she co-owns
and has failed to disclose her interest during the exercise of her official powers, in
violation of the TLGC, §171.002.

The TEA strongly encourages the board of trustees to immediately disclose any substantial
interest they may have in business entities or real properly and to make the proper disclosures
to the district's RMO to ensure compliance with conflict of interest laws going forward.

Summary and Analysis of the District’s Response to Finding 6:

The district's response focuses on Mr, Manuel Lopez's compliance with the conflict of interest
requirements of TLGC, §176.003 and §176.009. However, the district’s response does not
contain new evidence that demonstrates either of the board members in Finding 6 complied with
the substantial interest disclosure reporting requirements defined under TLGC, §171.002.
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Response to District's Response to Finding 6:

For govemnment officials, the district must have affidavit statements that meet more stringent
substantial interest reporting requirements defined under TLGC, Chapter 171. Public offictals
are mandated to disclose substantial interests they have in an individual who is related to them
in the first degree by consanguinity or affinity and that is conducting business with the district,
The board member complied with Chapter 176, but had no evidence to support that the board
members comnplied with the substantial interest disclosure reporting requirements defined under
TLGC, §171.002. Therefore, Finding 6 is sustained.

Finding7:  SSAISD failed to provide public access to the district’s conflict of interest
disclosure documents on file by falling to post the documents on the
district’s website, in violation of the TLGC, §176.009.

The board and former superintendents or designee’s failure is made evident individually and
coilectively by the following:

As of January 1, 2014, the district's conflict of Interest disclosure statements, affidavits and
questionnaires on file were not disclosed and posted on the district's website, in violation of the
TLGC, §176.009.

Summary and Analysis of the District's Response to Finding 7:

The district contends that it will implement procedures to come into compliance with TLGC,
§176.009,

Response to District’s Response to Finding 7:

Finding 7 is uncontested and sustained.
Documentation Retention and Management

Finding 8:  The board of trustees and former superintendents failed to manage the
day-to-day operations of the district, which included ensuring that SSAISD
record retention policies, procedures, schedules and named record
retention manager were in compliance with Texas State Library and
Archives Commission requirements, In violation of the TEC, §11.201(d)(5)
and §44.003, and the TLGC §203.041 and §203.025,

The board and former superintendents or designee’s failure is made evident individually and
collectively by the following:

a. The district's most current records retention policy, schedules, and records retention
manager (RMO) Is in non-compliance with the Texas State Library and Archives
Commission (TSLAC), which is the state agency thal monitors compliance with state
records management laws. The TEA acknowledges there have been multiple filing
requests attempts made to amend or update the officlal certified records at TSLAC.
However, since the multiple filing request made with TSLAC were not completed and
authorized by the elected county officials of the district (which are the board of trustees),
the filings were deemed unacceptable to meet the requirements of law. Therefore, the
last official recording of the district's certified records retention policy, schedules, and
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RMO approved by the SSAISD board of trustees with the TSLAC is dated June 20,
1991. Currently, the district is still in non-compliance with TSLAC record retention laws.

b. The district failed to obtain and maintain all records that supported the district's past or
present financial activities. During the investigation, the agency abserved that the district
relied heavily on multiple external private contractors to provide courtesy coples of
information upon request to the TEA regarding the management and administration of
the district 2010 bond projects. Furthermore, several documents requested from the
district related to the 2010 Bond projects were missing or incomplete, in viclation of TEC,
§44.003, and FASRG, Module 6, as adopted by reference in 19 TAC §109.41(a).

The district must by law, implement sufficient control over the documents that substantiate the
district's financial activities, management of operations, and use of financial resources, The TEA
expects the district to comply with state record retention laws Immediately and to correct its
repeated fallure so it may assure state regulators and the public that the district can provide
transparency and accountability regarding the financial resources it is entrusted to manage. The
TEA cautions that compliance in this area is not achieved until all three steps of the TSLAC
filing processes are completed and until the TSLAC provides the district with an official certified
copy of SSAISD's board approved record retention policy, procedures, schedules and RMO
documents.

Summary and Analysis of the District’'s Response to Finding 8:

The district disputes Finding 8 stating that the current superiniendent contacted a records
management analyst by email at the TSLAC and requested Ms. Linda Zelgler be designated the
district's RMO, The district states that the TSLAC analyst advised the superintendent that Ms.
Linda Zeigler was already the district's RMO, The district also referred to section 5-2 of the
district's 1991 local record's management policy included in Appendix 34A of the district's
management response that gives the superintendent authority to designate an RMO. The
district explicitly asserts that it is in compliance with the rules and requirements of the TSLAC for
dasignating a new RMO due to this filing submission,

Response to District's Response to Finding 8:

The TEA followed up with TSLAC and requested that a second more comprehensive
examination of the district's records on file with TSLAC to be conducted, TSLAC completed their
examination and notified the TEA that the district is still in non-compliance with several sections
of the Texas Local Government Records Act. Unfortunately, due to the numerous requests over
multiple years made by various district employees, quickly discerning the district’s compliance is
very complicated and perplexing without a significant examination. The TSLAC verified and
concluded that the filing in 1991 district’s record retention policies, schedules, RMO was never
certified by TSLAC because the district did not provide a copy of the board'’s minutes showing
approval and adoption of the records filed, Therefore, the district does not have a board
approved copy of its record retention policies, schedules, and board designated record
management officer on file with TSLAC. The district must submit a copy of its board minutes
approving and adopting its record retention policies, schedules, and designated RMO to the
TSLAC., By law, the RMO cannot be designated by the superintendent. Only the district's
governing body may designate the district's RMO, Again, compliance will not be achieved until
all three steps are completed, and the TSLAC provides SAISD with a certified copy of SAISD's
board-approved records retention policy, schedules, and board designated RMO. Finding 8 Is
sustained.
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Competitive Procurement of Public Works Contracts

Finding 8:  The board of trustees failed to ensure the construction manager-at-
risk (CMAR) procured public works subcontracts competitively, in
violation of TLGC; §§2269.151, 2269.153, 2269.154, and 2269.155,

The board failed to monitor the CMARS competitive procurement procedures and processes
to ensure the CMAR's actions were in compliance with competitive procurement laws and
requirements for public works contracts, The agency verified that the CMAR advertised for
competitive sealed proposals. However, the CMAR applied the evaluation and scoring
procedures contingent with the competitive bid processes. The CMAR's procurement
process indicated that the CMAR did not distinguish a difference betwean competitive
sealed proposals versus competitive bids. This led to a substantially flawed procurement
process which was not managed or overseen by the district. Since several major procedures
prescribed by law were not complied with, the board had a duty to stop the procurement
process and rebid for contracts accordingly using one of the approved method under TLGC,
Chapter 2269 from start to finish of the process.

Summary and Analysis of the District's Response to Finding 9:
The district did not respond to Finding 9 of this report.
Response to District’s Response to Finding 9:

Finding 9 is uncontested and is, therefore, sustained,

Finding 10: The board of trustees failed to demonstrate that the contracts
awarded to professional service contractors (architects and material
testing engineers) were based on demonstrated competencies and
qualifications, in violation of TLGC §2254.04.

a. The district had no evidence that demonstrated that the board obtained information from
architectural service providers before awarding a professional service contract to the
architect firm Garza, Bomberger and Associates. The Agency reviewed the June 09,
2010 board meeting minutes and determined the architect firm selected was not based
on the most highly qualified provider of those services among other providers of the
same services prior to the award,

b. The district had no evidence that demonstrated that the board obtained information from
material lesting service engineer providers before awarding a professional service
contract to the engineering firm Terracon. The board had no documentation that
demonstrated the engineering firm selected was the most highly qualified provider of
material testing services among other providers of the same services prior to the award.

Summary and Analysis of the District’s Response to Finding 10:
The district contends that it did not follow competitive procurement laws for public works

contracts specified under Texas Government Code (TGC), Chapter 2269. Instead, the district
chose to follow TEC, §11.1511(b}(15). The district argues under TEC, §11.1511(b)(15), the
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board is authorized by their own discretion to enter contracts and delegate contractual authority
to the superintendent as appropriate. Furthermore, the district argues that it provided the
agency with information during its initial request that proved the board selected
Garza/Bomberger & Assoclates based on the most highly competent and qualified provider
among other providers offering the same services. However, the district did not provide any new
evidence to support their new position.

Response to District’s Response to Finding 10:

The district’s response demonstrates the board of trustees willfully circumvented competitive
procurement laws for public works contracts through a legally unsound interpretation of TEC,
§11.1511(b)(15). TEC, §11.1511(b)(15), allows the board of trustees for a school district to
“carry out other powers and duties as provided by this code or other law.” This provision does
not exempt the district from compliance with TGC, Chapter 2269.The TEA seeks drastic change
and compliance within this area from the SSAISD board and executive administration. The
review of the evidence initially provided by the district to the TEA is conclusive, The TEA will
ensure the district provides full financial transparency of the bond funds used in these projects
through the means a forensic audit required within the district's corrective action plan. Finding
10 is sustained.

Finding 11: The board of trustees failed to ensure the selection and evaluation of
the construction manager-at-risk (CMAR) was conducted in
accordance with approved construction contracting methodology
and delivery procedures, in violation of TLGC §2269.253, §2269.254
and §2269.256.

The board's failure is made evident individually and collectively by the following:

a, The board failed to ensure the selection criteria published in the architect's Request for
Proposals (RFP) for the construction manager at risk were the same selection criteria
used by the architect during the ranking and evaluation process of the proposals
received by the district. The Agency determined after reviewing the criteria published in
the RFP against the criteria outlined in the bid tabulation sheet, the architect included
addltional selection criteria that was not announced in the RFP to all the perspective
offerors. Due to the overall impact of this error on the fairness and transparency of the
evaluation process, the procurement of these contracts should have been stopped and
rebid thraugh a new RFP.

b. The board failed to ensure the actual weighted values published in the RFP wers the
same weighled values used by the architect to numerically score and rank the received
proposals. The Agency determined from the review of the bid {abulation sheet that
additional weighted values connected to criteria were not published within the RFP. Due
to the overall impact of this error on the fairness of the scoring process, the procurement
of these contracts should have been cancelled and rebid through a new RFP.

¢. The board failed to ensure the bids received from all offerors by district were accurately
recorded and accounted for at the time the open bidding process was closed to the
public. The Agency reviewed the district’s bid log and determined the bid log information
was inaccurate, vague and unreliable. The Agency found that one company's bid was
recorded as received by the district, however another company's bid was not recorded
as received at all. However, the district still evaluated, ranked and scored the bid that
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was not present on the bid log. Again, due to the overall impact of the errors within the
competitive procurement process, the procurement of these contracts should have been
cancelled and rebid.

d. The board failed to ensure the district conducted a public bid opening meeting that
recorded all the bids received, were opened publically, announcing the names of the
offerors, proposed fees and prices within each accepted bid,

e. The board failed to ensure the district maintained score sheets showing the individual
scorer's names, evaluation remarks and scores of each proposal ranked and scored,
which is the source document that supports the bid tabulation sheets. The district had no
evidence to demonstrate the proposals received by the district were ranked and scored
fairly by muitiple evaluators.

f. The board failed to ensure the architect made the rankings in relation to the criteria
published in the RFP open and available to the public on or by the seventh day after the
contract was awarded to the CMAR.

g. The board failed to ensure the architect carried out all three portions of the evaluation
and selection process that was published In the RFP, According to the architect's
recommendation letter, the offerors showed no interast in the interview round, so the
architect decided to use only the first two portions of the advertised evaluation and
selection process to grade the offers. Since the architect did not conduct the interview
round of the selection and evaluation process published in the RFP due to inadequate
criteria, the procurement process should have been stopped and cancelled. None of the
applicants should have been allowed to continue and the selection and evaluation
portion of the RFP should have been revised with applicable criterion, then re-advertised
under a new RFFP for the purpose of competitive procurement,

Summary and Analysis of the District’'s Response to Finding 11:

The district’s response to Finding 11 of this report is incorrectly labeled Finding 10. The district
contends it delegated the responsibility for selecting and adhering to the competitive
procurement methods used for public works contracts to the superintendent. The district agrees
the RFP did not specify how 80% of the applicants score would be applied. The district
maintains that it followed the manager at risk procurement methodology and was in compliance.

Response to District’'s Response to Finding 11:

The district process was severely flawed and mismanaged, The board of trustees and executive
officer share in the full responsibility of ensuring contractors hired comply with the competitive
procurement method selected for the public works contracts carried out. The district had an
obligation to the students, taxpayers, other stakeholders, and viable applicants to ensure the
procurement process was conducted in a falr and transparent manner. Additionally, the district's
response did not contain any new evidence that refutes the violatlons or findings denoted in this
report. The TEA will ensure the district undertakes efforts to account for all the bond funds used
for these projects through the means of a forensic audit required in its corrective action plan.
Finding 11 is sustained,
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Finding 12: The board of trustees failed to competitively select, evaluate and
award the work self-performed by the district's construction
manager at risk (CMAR) in the same manner as all other offerors, in
violation of TLGC §2269.253, §2269.254 and §2269.256.

a. The board failed to demonstrate the CMAR submitted proposals in the same manner as
all other offerors for the work the CMAR self-performed. The Agency reviewed all
documents regarding the scoring and ranking of the CMAR's proposal. The board failed
to ensure the procurement process for work that the CMAR was also applying for was
compelitively procured among all other offers,

b, The board failed to prohibit the CMAR from ranking, evaluating, scoring and
recommending their own proposal against the proposals from other offerors for work the
CMAR self-performed. According to the bid tabulation form, the CMAR submitted its own
proposal for work and collected the proposals from all other offerors, then ranked,
scored and selected its own proposal over all other bids received.,

Summary and Analysis of the District's Response to Finding 12;

The district contends it delegated the responsibility for selecting and adhering to the competitive
procurement methods used for public works contracts to the superintendent,

Response to District’s Response to Finding 12:

The district's response falls to recognize that both the board and executive officers share in the
responsibility of overseeing a fair and transparent competitive procurement process for the
SSAISD. Furthermore, the response indicates that there is a continued lack of cooperation by
the board with its administration 1o manage and safeguard the district's resources and assets.
The TEA will ensure that the district's board and its executive management work cooperatively
to account for the bond funds used in public works contracts through the means of a forensic
audit required within the district's corrective actlon plan. Finding 12 is sustained.

Finding 13: The board approved change order increases of 25% over the original
contracted price for its 2010 construction bond projects, and
circumvented the district’s local change order approval process, in
violation of TLGC, §252.048; and CV(LOCAL) Facilities Construction.

The board's failure Is made evident individually and collectively by the following:

a. The board approved change order Increases of 25% over the original contracted prices
for its 2010 construction bond program projects. For example, as of January 2011, the
initial guaranteed maximum price for the SSAISD Academy of Health Science building
project was no more than approximately $2,034,561 million. However through increased
change orders authorized by the board, the guaranteed maximum price was increased
over 25% to $3,718,027 mittion as of July 1, 2013, In violation of TLGC, §252.048.

b. The district's change order approval policy states that, “change orders shall be approved
by the board or Its designee prior to any changes being made In the approved plans or
the actual construction of the facility”. This policy Is an internal control used to ensure
change order approvals are transparent and authorized implicitly by the board. However,
district records indicate that the SSAISD board president, Ms. Helen Madia approved
approximately 9 change orders by herself within one day constituting a total amount of
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approximately $45,949 on January 10, 2014, in violation of CV (LOCAL),
Summary and Analysis of the District's Response to Finding 13;

The district argues that it used a request for proposals method to award the public works
contract to the CMAR. The board argues that since they choose a request for proposal method
this allowed the CMAR to increase the contract through contract amendments versus change
orders, Furthermore, the district indicates it is unclear if the board member approved 9 different
change orders or change order #9 of the executed project.

Response to District’s Response to Finding 13:

The district negotiated a set price for construction work to be done through a public works
contract, but after negotiation ended with the CMAR, the scope of work changed enough to
cause a substantial price increase. This change in price constituted a change order that
exceeded the 25% maximum price increase threshold mandated by law which requires that the
public works confract be rebld, The use of consecutive contract amendments by the district did
not permit the district to avoid the legal requirement that the public works contract be rebid. In
addition, because the board member was approving change orders cuiside of the board's
knowledge, the district was unable to identify the nine change orders the board member
unilaterally approved. The TEA will ensure the district corrects and reforms these deficiencies
through the means of a forensic audit required within the district's corrective action plan. Finding
13 is sustained,

Again, this report is focused on a limited number of allegations and concerns and is not
intended to reflect an exhaustive forensic examination of the district’s financial records or
financial management practices. Furthermore, this report is not intended to reflect a
comprehensive examination of all financial management Issues that may be present at SSAISD.
The investigation was conducted as a desk review. This report is intended to highlight key
concerns raised by the local community, citizens, and elected officials.
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Appendix A—Report Distribution

South San Antonio Independent School District (SSAISD)

Name Connie Prado
Title Board President
Address: 5622 Ray Ellison Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78242-2214

Name Carlos Longoria
Title Board Vice President
Address: 5622 Ray Ellison Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78242-2214

Name Stacey Estrada
Title Board Trustee
Address: 5622 Ray Ellison Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78242-2214

Name Leticia Guerra
Title Board Trustee
Address: 5622 Ray Ellison Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78242-2214

Name Helen Madla
Title Board Trustee
Address: 5622 Ray Ellison Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78242-2214

Name Trinidad T, Mata
Tille Board Trustee
Address: 5622 Ray Ellison Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78242-2214

Name Stacey Estrada
Title Board Secretary
Address: 5622 Ray Ellison Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78242-2214

Name Dr. Abelardo Saavedra
Tille Superintendent of Schools
Address: 5622 Ray Ellison Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78242-2214

Name Michael Balderrama
Title Chief of Staff
Address: 5622 Ray Ellison Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78242-2214
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1701 North Cangress / 15

Michael Williams
Commissioner

Notice of Corrective Action Plan

 November 6, 2015

Abelardo Saavedfa, Superintendent Connie Prado, Board President

South San Antonio Independent School District Members of the Board of Trustees
5622 Ray Ellison Bivd South San Antonio Independent Schoal District

South Antonio, TX 78242-2214 5622 Ray Ell'son Bivd
. o South Antonlo, TX 78242.2214

Dear Dr. Saavedra, Ms, Prado and board members:

Re: TEA Special Accreditation Investigation # 2014-01-010 (County District No, 01 5-908)
Notice of Corrective Action Plan

The Texas Education Agency (TEA) Divisian of Financial Compliance, concluded its special
accreditation investigation of the South San Antonio Independent School District, This letter serves
to notify you of the TEA's mandated corrective action plan Issued to the district to addreas the
concerns and findings identified through our investigation.

-

providing supporting documents and evidence to us showing that corrective actions have been
implemented and completed in accordance with the plan,

Failure to comply with the plan by South San Antonio Independent School District will rasult in
administrative actions, such as sanctions prescribed in the Texas Education Code, Chapter 39,
and 19 Texas Administrative Code, Chapter 97, -

The TEA's corrective action plan is enclosed. If you have guestions concerning your plan, please
contact Mr. Michael! Richmond at (512) 475-3403, Thank you for your full support and cooperation,

vid M
Division of Financial Compliance T —
DM/sbs
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TEA Special Accreditation Investigation
| - Corrective Action Plan
‘South San Antonio Independent School District
“ Findings and Corrective Actions
o Finding 1: The board of trustees failed to mohito'r the distriét’s finances by not creating
' internal control policies in the district's electronic banking system that
- protect the district’s finances from fraud, waste and abuse in violation of the
TEC, §11.1511(b)(9). ' .
Required Corrective Actions:

On or before January 4, 2016, the district and its board must:

» Approve and adopt a uniform set of financial and operating policies and
- procedures promulgated by its new administration.

» Publish its board approved uniform set of financial policies and procedures on
the district's website.

* Acquire written acknowledgement from all district employees handling district
finances or cash that they have been trained on the district's new board
approved uniform set of financial and operating policies and procedures.

Please fill in the information below for the school employee who is responsibie
for completing these corrective actions:

Date:

(Month/Day/Year)

Employee Name and Title:

(Printed First and Last Name and Title)

Employee Contact Information:

{Telephone Number and Email Address)
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Finding 2: The former superintendents failed to create internal control procedures in

the banking system for adoption by the board that protect the district's
finances from fraud, waste and abuse, In violation of the Texas Education
- Code (TEC), §11.201(d)(7). : : :

‘Required Corréctive_ Actions:

On or before January 4, 2016, the district and its board must:

Approve and adopt a uniform set of banking policies and procedures that ensure
physical banking signatory lists are updated on a periodic and routine basis.

Appfove énd adopt a'uniform set of banking policies and procedures that ensure
electronic banking signatory cards kept at the bank are updated on a periodic
and routine basis.

Approve and adopt all banking policies and procedures that are promulgated by
the executive administration.

Publish its board approved banking policies and procedures on the district's

_website.

Acquire written acknowledgement from all district employees handling district
finances that they have received training on the district's board approved banking
policies and procedures,

Please fill in the information below for the schaol employee who is responsible
for completing these corrective actions:

Date:

Employee Name and Title:

Employee Contact Information:

{Month/Day/Year)

{Printed First and Last Name and Tille)

(Teisphone Number and Emall Address)
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Finding 3: The former superintendents failed to manage and protect district finances
by not segregating the duties of employees with signatory access and
administrator control In the district's electronic banking system, in violation
of the Texas Education Code (TEC), §11.201(d)(5).

Required Cotrective Actions:
On. or bef_dre January 4,“'201'6, the district and its board must:
» Fublish a report detailing its top down reorganization of its financial operating
areas to the public, stakeholders, community and employees. The report must

describe each new department, its employees, including each employees’ role
- and segregated area of responsibilities within these depariments.

* Approve and adopt a uniform set of bank reconciliation policies and procedures.

» Publish a monthly report that describes any financial discrepancies in the bank
reconciliation process that caused the district's bank accounts and general ledger
not to balance at month's end.

Please fill in the information below for the school employee who is responsible
for completing these corrective actions;

Date:
{Month/Day/Year)

Employee Name and Title:

{Printed First and Last Name and Title)

Employee Contact Information:

(Telephone Number and Email Address)
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- Finding 4: The former superintendent failed to manage day-to-day operations of the
' district by not establishing board approved internal control processes and

procedures in all financial areas of district operations, in violation of the

TEC, §11.201(d)(5). o

Required Corrective Actions:
Onor béfore January 4, 2018, the district and its board must:
~« Provide a Iis.t of all active vendars identified by their assoclated procurement
' category, unique vendor identification number, Internal Revenue Service (IRS)

tax identification number, phone number and up-to-date mailing and physical
addresses. _

* Approve and adopt one active vendor list that make it clear to all district
employees which vendors the board has authorized the district to use.

* Publish the board approved vendor list on the district's website.

Please fill in the information below for the school employee who is responsible
for completing these corrective actions:

Date:

{Month/Day/Year)

Employee Name and Title;

{Printed First and Last Name and Title)

Employee Contact Information:

{Telephone Number and Email Address)

x . 3 :
South San Antonio Independent School District {CDN No. 015-908)

RE: Corrective Action Plan
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Finding 5: The board of trustees failed to manage and control the district's finances to
~ ensure the district's financial statements accurately reflect the value of the
district's assets on hand, in violation of the TEC, §11.1 511(b)(9) and
§44.031, and FASRG Modules 3 and 6, as adopted by reference in 19 TAC
§108.41(a). : : _ :

Required Corrective Actions: _
On or before January 4, 2016, the district and its board must:

* Provide a detalled cost-basis asset fisting for all assets carried by the district as
- of January 4, 2016. '

. Publ_ish the district's cost-basis asset listing on the district's website.

. Appfove and adopt a uniform set of asset management policies and procedures
that ensure capital assets and high risk assets are closely monitored, inventoried
and accounted for on a routine and annual basis. '

* Acquire written acknowledgement from all district employees handling district
finances that they have recelved fraining on the district's board approved asset
management policies and procedures.

Please fill in the information below for the school employee who is responsible
for completing these corrective actions:

Date:

{Month/Day/Year)

Employee Name and Title:

(Printed First and Last Name and Title)

Employee Contact Information:

(Telephone Number and Emall Address)

South San Antonia Independent School District {CDN No. 015-508)
RE: Corrective Action Plan
TEA Special Accreditation Investigation No, 2014-01-010 Page 5§



Finding 6: The SSAISD board members failed to disclose their substantial interest in
business entities or real property during the exercise of their official powers
by not filing a conflict of interest affidavit, in violation of the TLGC, §171.001,
. §171.002, §171.004, : E '

Réquired Cor_ré_cfti.ve_ Acti(la'nsﬁ
On or before January 4, 2016, the district and its board must;

« Resubmit updated notarized conflict of interest affidavits that ensure full
compliance with the substantial interest disclosure reporting requirements of
TLGC, §171.002(c). The affidavits must include the specific substantial interest
requirement that mandates public officials to disclose their substantial interest in
any person that Is related to them in the first degree by consanguinity or affinity
and is conducting business with the district.

« Approve and adopt a uniform set of conflict of interest reporting policies and
procedures that ensure transparency and encourage proper disclosure by board
members, district employees and vendors.

« Create and submit copies of template forms the district will use to ensure conflict
of interest reporting mechanisms meet the disclosure reporting requirements of
Chapters TLGC, §171 and §172.

Please fill in the information below for the school employee who is responsible
for completing these corrective actions:

Date:

(Month/Day/Year)

Employee Name and Title;

(Printed First and Last Name and Title)

Employee Contact information:

(Telephone Number and Email Address)

South San Antonia Independent School District (CDN No. 015-908)
RE: Corrective Action Plan
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Finding 7: The district failed to provide public access to the district’s conflict of interest
disclosure documents on file by failing to post the documents on the
_ distr_Ect's website, in violation of the TLGC, §176.009.
Required Corrective Actions: . -
On or before January 4, 2016, the district and its board must:
« Publish all conflict of interest vénddr qUestlonnaires on the districts website.

« Publish all cohﬂict of interest affidavits for board members on the district's
website. .

» Publish all conflict of interest statements for local government officers on the
district's website.

« Publish blank conflict of interest templates on the district's website that
- individuals may use to self-report.
Please fill in the information below for the school employee who is responsible

for completing these corrective actions:

Date:

(Month/Day/{Year)

Employee Name and Title:

(Printed First and Last Name and Title)

Employee Contact Information:

(Telephone Number and Email Address)

Finding 8: The board of trustees and former superintendent failed to manage the day-
to-day operations of the district, which included ensuring that SSAISD
record retention policies, procedures, schedules and named record
retention manager were in compliance with Texas State Library and
Archives Commission requirements, in violation of the TEC, §11.201 (d)(5)
and §44.003, and the TLGC §203.041 and §203.025.

South San Antonio Independent School District (CON No. 015-808)
RE: Corrective Action Plan
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Required Corrective Actions: |
On or before J'anuary 4, 2016, the district and its board must;

« Submita TSE.A_C certified copy of the SSAISD board minutes approving and
. adopting its record retention policies, schedules and board designated records
retention manger (RMO) to the TEA. :
«  Publish the district's certified record retention policies, schedules and board
designated records retention manager (RMO) on the district's website,

 Please fill in the information below for the school employee who is responsible
for completing these corrective actions:

Date: _
~ {Month/Day/Year)

Empidyee Name and Title;

(Printed First and Last Name and Title)

Employee Contact Information:

(Telephone Number and Email Address)

Due to the wide spread mismanagement and circumvention of competitive procurement
laws by both the governing board and former executive administration during the
SSAISD's procurement of public works contracts under its 2010 Bond Program. The
district must engage the professional services of an external forensic auditor on or
before the implementation deadlines preseribed below. The selection of the external
forensic auditor must be approved by the TEA before the engagement,

The forensic auditor's 6bjectives are to complete the following actions:

1. Examine all construction project purchases and transactions to identify
potential conflict of interest by district employees or its vendors using
state bond funds.

2. Examine all financial purchases and transactions made by or autharized
by district employees or vendors during the state fiscal years 2008 to
2016 to identify any misappropriations of state bond funds,

3. Report all potential instances of fraud, waste or abuse using 2010 Bond
program funds.

4. Verify the validity and accuracy of the district’s internal control
environment by testing areas of its financial statements during the state
fiscal years 2009 to 2016.

South San Antonio Independent Schaol District (CDN Na, D15-808)
RE: Corrective Action Plan
TEA Special Accreditation Investigation No, 2014-01-010 Page 8



On or before the implementation deadlines prescribed below, the district must provide to
- the TEA documentary evidence such as board-approved meeting minutes, board-

- approved financlal policies and procedures, and other evidence that demonstrates that
-the financlal policles and procedures and the internal controls created by the external
- auditor have been implemented throlghout core operational areas of the school.

mplementationiDeadline,

DEté’:‘EB'f.@ December;285207:
20 Actionsd i @i Deliverable:
| Select a candidate for an external forensic Submit SSAISD's selection criteria and

auditor based on demonstrated competence | evaluations of the district's chosen candidate

and qualifications o perform professional to the TEA's for review and final hiring
services for a fair and reasonable price. | approval. o

ImplementationiDaadlifejDateska

BFuary:1 542016

Acquire the TEA's written authorization to Employ the TEA-apprbved extemnal forenslc
hire the district’s chosen candidate before auditor on or before February 15, 2016.
January 25',_2(&6____. '

SR

Action SErT i DelIVerable N
Deliverable is due ia the TEA on or before Submit an external forensic audit report
July 11, 2016, regarding all public works contracts and

transactions using state bond funds during
the period from state fiscal year 2008 to fiscal
yaar 2016,

e'Datei7ALIgisti1 5520165

ZdlimplementationDeadlin

2o Actiongliia s R R ‘Deliverable
Deliverable is due to the TEA on or before Submit external compltance audit reports for
August 15, 2016. ' each key financial operational area in the
school, separate and Independent of
SSAISD's AFR, :
lii'i""lé'fﬁ“éﬁﬁtiﬁh‘gﬂa“idlimDété??Aﬁg’"ﬁétfrZQﬁZOn,
Action’= £ ‘Daliverable’
Deliverable is due to the TEA on or before Submit evidence of amended board-

Algust 29, 2016. approved policies and procedures and board
meeting minutes approving implementation of
corrective actions and recommendations of
all findings identified in the external auditor's
forensic audit reports,

South San Antonio Independent School District {CON No. 015-908)
RE: Corrective Action Plan
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-Please fill in the'lnforrhation be
-responsible for completing the

Dét_e:

low related to the school em
se corrective actions:

ployee who is

© - (Month/Day/Year)

Employee Name and Title:

Employee Contact Information:

(Printed First and Last Name and Tilie)

in closing, submit copies of SSAIS
SSAISD's corrective action pian a
of the date of this letter.

Submit all other supporting docurr
action plan details and implement
email address below:

Mailing address: Mr. Mike R
Division of
Texas Edu
1701 Nortl
Austin, TX

Email address:

50’

(Telephone Number and Email Address)

s board-approved minutes acknowiedging
nd deadline requirements within 10 business days

ents and evidence, as required by the corrective

ation deadlines, to the TEA at the following US mail or

tichmond

Financial Compliance
cation Agency

+ Congress Avenue
78701

ond@tea state.tx.us

oL 581 ANtAnie [red Arar s b o} i e ——
South S2n Antonio Independent Schoo! District (CDN No. 015-908)

RE: Corractive Action Plan
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